Parameter Test Conditions Units Min. Typ. Max.
Complete Upconverter1 / High Power Mode
Conversion Gain VCTRL = VDD dB  24 27.2
CDMA Linear Output Power2 RF Frequency = 1710 - 1910 MHz dBm  9
Noise Figure LO Frequency = 1580 - 1780 MHz dB  10
IDD LO Power = -10 dBm mA  66
VSWR (All Ports) IF = 130 MHz   1.5:1
IF Input Impedance  Ohms  265

RF Driver Amplifier
TSSOP-16 Plastic Package1
Ordering Information
Part Number Package
MD59-0022TR Forward Tape and Reel1
MD59-0022RTR Reverse Tape and Reel1
MD59-0022SMB Sample Board
Electrical Specifications TA = 25°C, VDD = 3.0V
1.  If specific reel size is required, consult factory for part number assignment.
Features
• High Integrated Upconverter and Driver IC
• Operates over 2.7 V to 5V Supply Voltage
• +9 dBm Output Power at 51 dBc ACPR
• Low current mode for power saving at low output power
• Balanced IF Input 265 Ω
• Low LO Drive Level -10 dBm
• Operates in US and Korean PCS Bands
• Miniature TSSOP-16 Plastic Package
Description
M/A-COM’s MD59-0022 is a fully integrated upconverter / Driver
IC. It includes a balanced IF amplifier, upconverting mixer, two
stage driver amplifier and LO buffer amplifier in a miniature
TSSOP-16 plastic package.  The backside of the lead frame is
exposed to facilitate excellent RF grounding and thermal transfer.